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A Structural Analysis on University Students Consciousness of
Lifelong Education, Leadership and Life Core Competencies
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Abstract The purpose of this study is to analyze the structural relation among consciousness of lifelong education,
leadership and life core competencies. The subjects were 607 university students who participated in the courses of
the lifelong educator in Daejeon, Chungnam and Chungbuk province. As the results of the study, first, university
students' consciousness of lifelong education had positive effects on their life core competencies. Second, university
students' consciousness of lifelong education had positive effects on their leadership. Third, university students'
leadership had positive effects on their life core competencies. Forth, university students' leadership had mediating
effect between consciousness of lifelong education and life core competencies. In other words, university students'
consciousness of lifelong education influences their leadership, and then it influences their life core competencies
positively. These results can be used to change university students' consciousness of lifelong education and to
develop their leadership and life core competencies. In addition, the results present that their participation rate can
be increased through continuous interest and participation after their graduation. The study has a realistic point to
operate lifelong educator training courses and lifelong education of university, so it is meaningful to provide the
theoretical and practical implications for developing lifelong education.
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proportion
(%)
14.5
46.0
334
6.10
292
49.1
17.8
4.0

frequency(n)
88
279
203
37
177
298
108
24

At At

contents

1~2semester

S~6semester

~8semester
1~2courses
3~4courses
7~8courses

courses

number
completed  5~6courses

Period

articipation 3-4semester

variables

.8

proportion

(%)
64.1
359
243
17.8
44.4
13.5
16.4
38.

42.0
6.20

218
389
145
109
270
83
78
236
255
38
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frequency(n)
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contents
man
woman
20~21years(a)
22~23years(b)
24~25years(c)
25years(d)
lyear
2year
3year
4year

| Q41

variables

sexuality
years

academic
year

[¢)

Table 1. Demographic characteristics (n=607)
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A

Table 2. The average of the measured variable,
standard deviation, skewness and steepness

(n=607)
. . question standard
latent variables measurement variables average .. skewness steepness
number deviation
understanding of )y 0 g1 14 245
lifelong education
htelong>educat10n worth for .llfelong U 3692 584 586  -317
consciousness education
attitude to lifelong o5 o G 203 760
education
ability to achieve goal 10 3.828 467 553  .177
ability recreating 8 3410 .656  .101 013
leadership leadership 9 3300 .655 230 .064
human relations ability 10 3.466 .782 -.191  .269
sense of purpose 10 3.661 .695 -145 .105
communication life 5 500 615 108 2
core competencies
life corc. problem solving ‘hfc 43 3547 612 027 748
competencies core competencies
self-directed learning 40 3661 695 -145 105

life core competencies
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Table 3. Reliability analysis of the measured variables

question concept

full trust
Number confidence us

latent variables measurement variables

understanding of lifelong

. 939
education
lifelong cth for Lifel
education worth for fricfong 11 945 948
. education
consciousness
attitude to .hfelong 9 91
education
ability to achieve goal 10 927
ability recreating 8 .893
leadership leadership 9 .899 935
human relations ability 10 911
sense of purpose 10 922
communication %1fe core 45 934
competencies
life corcA problem solving Ahfc core 01 938
competencies competencies

self-directed learning life

. 40 948
core competencies

Table 4. The correlation analysis between particular

variables (n=607)

VT::b Xl x2 x3 x4 x5 x6 x7 x8 x9 xl0 xll M SD
xl |1 352 721
x2 [7067 1 3.69. 584
x3 [.6837 7677 1 3410 682
x4 |.787" 710" 706" 1 382 467
x5 [3567 3737 4087 3937 1 3410 656
x6 [4357 4347 4247 4517 5187 1 3300 655
X7 [3407 3577 358" 348" 4187 646" 1 346 782
x8 [2667 276" 2947 2797 3377 4027 3527 1 3.66 695
x9 [2717 280" 324 309" 366" 428" 3517 3847 1 358 618
x10 [.260 279" 292" 261" 3367 348" 268" 3317 3817 1 354 612
xI1 [.3407 357" 3587 348" 418" 3467 2797 3377 4027 3527 1 366 695

* significant independent variables(lifelong education consciousness):
xI(understanding of lifelong education), x2(worth for lifelong
education), x3(attitude to lifelong education), parameter variables
(leadership): x4(ability to achieve goal), x5(ability recreating),
x6(leadership), x7(human relations ability), x8(sense of purpose).
dependent variables(life core competencies): x9(communication
competencies), x10(problem solving competencies), x11(self-directed
learning competencies).
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***p<.001, Path coefficient: standardized regression coefficients(/3)

Fig. 2. Confirmatory factor analysis of the measurement

model
ZAREL Fig. 29} 2l WA, AL =4

h=4
Bgo] FdH Aol FRE=AS vy, of
%

Table 5. Fit indices for the measurement model

division X2 P df | CFI | GFI |AGFI| IFI | TLI | RMR | RMSEA

fit indices 866.570 [ .000 | 64 |.924|.928|.924| 917 .925|.014 | .067

Optimal cutoff - < 05| - > 90 < .05] < .08
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Table 6. Measurement model factor carrying capacity

path B 68 S.E. CR.
lifelong .
education - gndcrstandlng AOf .000 .869 - -
. lifelong education
consciousness
lifelong
h f
education  —>  WOLIOToog gs4 019 37.529
. lifelong education
consclousness
lifelong .
education attinde 0 gse o3 003 380717
. lifelong education
consclousness
leadership > "0ty to achieve o0 e ;
goal
leadership > ability recreating 1.648 .633 .083 19.559""
leadership ~ —>  leadership  1.345 .751 .079 16.815
leadership human relations - oo 20> 068 17327
ability
leadership —> sense of purpose .879 .833 .021 18.1327"
life core communication
~=>  lifecore  1.000 862 - -
competencies .
competenmes
. problem solving
fife core o "o core 932 854 045 31525
competenmes .
competen(:les
life core self-directed
> learning life core .824 .883 .032 26.094"
COmpCtCl‘lClCS .
compctcncws
"p<.001
5.4 TEYHA | BN
541 ST XX Aol et Mex HS
Ao M SR 9] 42=938.850, df=64, p=.000
o2 myo] Apre] YA ke YL AusA 2o
Ak 2 2 ghol AbEle] Aol WIzkek AjtEA|
N the AFEAFE P e g dake
Hlw2 453 ZL(CFL 935, GFI: .928, AGFL:

917, TFI: 932, TLI: .921, RMR: .012, RMSEA: .063)

2 WoIFR Qg oar 2R Aao] 443 G
she mgow selsol,

Table 7. Fit indices for the measurement model

division x* | p | df |CFI|GFIAGF] IFI | TLI|RMR[RMSEA
fit indices {938.850(.000| 64 |.935|.928|.917|.932|.921| .012 | .063
Optimal cutofff - [<.0§ - > 90 <.05| < .08
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Table 8. Path coefficients and explanatory power of the
measurement model(SMC/R?)

hypothesis path B 5] SE. CR
llfelongleducat10n7 life coré 573 039 6874
consciousness competencies
lifelong education 1 jership 278 733 017 17.639°
consciousness
leadership  —> IS €O )03 1122 121 16694
competencies
understanding of
lifelong 1.000 .869 - -
education
lifelong education worth for
riefons educaion . lifelong 728 854 019 37529
consciousness .
education
attitude to
lifelong 858 .843 023 38.1717"
education
ability to achieve 1000 866 ) )
goal
ability recreating 1.648 .633 .083 19.559
leadership  —>  leadership ~ 1.345 862 .079 16.815
human relations o g5y 06 17327
ability
sense of purpose .879 .883 .021 18.132
communication
life core 1.000 .862 - -
competencies
. problem solving
life core " life core 932 854 045 31525
competencies .
competencies
self-directed
learning life core .824 .883 .032 26.094”"
competencies
leadership SMC/R? .573(57.3%), life core competencies SMC/R?
.859(85.9%)
" p<.001
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Table 9. Degradation effect of the measurement model

life core ability
variables total  direct indirect ath cffects
effect effect effects P
lifelong education
lifelong 733 .733 - consciousness->leaders
exogenously education hip
variables ~consciousn lifelong education
ess 957 573 384  consciousness->life
core competencies
endogenous leadership 1.122 1.122 leadershlp->llf§ core
variables competencies
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Table 10. Mediating Effects validation result between
the measured variables for measurement
model

variables path between

medium
variable

dependent

independent variabl i
independent variable variable

life core
competencies

lifelong education

. leadership
consciousness

ok

p<.001
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